

No. 06-562

---

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

ATLANTIC RESEARCH CORPORATION, RESPONDENT

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF FORD MOTOR  
COMPANY AND GENERAL MOTORS  
CORPORATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

JOHN MCGAHREN  
PATTON BOGGS LLP  
One Riverfront Plaza  
Newark, NJ 07102  
(973) 848-5600

Counsel of Record for the  
*Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THIS CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
I. PETITIONER’S INTERPRETATION WOULD INSULATE THE NATION’S LARGEST POLLUTER FROM CERCLA LIABILITY .....	6
II. THE UNITED STATES IS POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTAMINATION AT FORD AND GENERAL MOTORS FACILITIES .....	8
A. The United States Owned and Operated Ford and GM Facilities .....	9
B. Ford and General Motors Remediation of War Plants .....	10
1. The Willow Run Facility.....	10
2. The Ford Rouge Manufacturing Complex .....	12
III. PETITIONER’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 107(A) WOULD DEFEAT CONGRESS’S INTENTION TO TREAT THE UNITED STATES THE SAME AS ANY OTHER PRP.....	13

IV. PETITIONER’S INTERPRETATION WOULD ALLOW THE UNITED STATES TO INSULATE ITSELF FROM LIABILITY.....	17
A. EPA Has Several Enforcement Options that Do Not Trigger Contribution Rights.....	18
B. Administrative Settlements Do Not Provide a Guaranteed Alternative Avenue for Contribution from Other PRPs .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

**Page**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*BASF Catalysts LLC v. United States*, No. 05-11241, -- . Supp. 2d --, 2007 WL 925682 (D. Mass. Mar. 26, 2007).....19

*Cadillac Fairview/California, Inc. v. Dow Chemical Co.*, 299 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 02).....7, 8

*Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.*, 543 U.S. 157 (2004)... .....2, 4, 11, 17-20

*E. I. du Pont de Nemours and Company v. United States*, 460 F.3d 515 (3d Cir. 2006)....12, 21, 23

*FMC Corp. v. United States Department of Commerce*, 29 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1994) .....3, 8

*Ford Motor Co. v. United States*, 378 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....9, 10, 11

*Pennsylvania v. Union Gas*, 491 U.S. 1 (1989).....14

*Raytheon Aircraft Co. v. United States*, 435 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (D. Kan. 2006).....20

*Pharmacia Corp. v. Clayton Chemical Acquisition LLC*, 382 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (S.D. Ill. 2005).....20

*United States v. Shell Oil Co.*, 294 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002).....8

## DOCKETED CASES

<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , No. 04-cv-72018 (E.D. Mich.).....	2, 13
<i>General Motors Corporation v. United States</i> , No. 01-cv-2201 (DMC) (D.N.J.).....	2, 12
MAXXAM Group, Inc. v. United States, No. 2:05-cv-1834 (D.N.J.) .....	23

## FEDERAL STATUTES AND AUTHORITIES

5 U.S.C. § 552.....	21
42 U.S.C. § 6901.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 9601.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 9620(a).....	3, 14, 21
Exec. Order 12,580 § 4(e), 52 Fed. Reg. 2923 (Jan. 23, 1987).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 99-253 (I), at 95, <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 2877.....	14
Hearings Before the Committee on Environment and Public Works, United States Senate, May 23, 1984 .....	15

**MISCELLANEOUS**

*1022 Government-Owned War Plants,*  
Reader’s Digest, Apr. 9, 1943.....6

Alfred P. Sloan, Jr. *My Years with General Motors*  
(1990 ed.).....9

*Economic Concentration and World War II,*  
American Machinist, Aug. 21, 1950.....6, 8

EPA, Interim CERCLA Settlement Policy  
(OSWER Directive No. 9835.0)  
(Dec. 5, 1984)..... 18, 22

EPA, *Progress Towards Implementing Superfund,*  
*Fiscal Year 1998*.....20

Franklin Delano Roosevelt, Fireside Chat 16  
(December 29, 1940) .....6

GM-Eastern Aircraft Publication, *A History of Eastern*  
*Aircraft Division - General Motors*, 1944, at  
130.....4

Gen. Accounting Office, *Groundwater Contamination:*  
*DOD Uses and Develops a Range of Remediation to*  
*Cleanup Military Sites* (No. 05-666).....7

Gen. Accounting Office, *Long-Term Commitments:*  
*Improving the Budgetary Focus on Environmental*  
*Liabilities* (GAO-03-219)  
(2003).....7

Gen. Accounting Office, <i>Superfund Program: Current Status and Future Fiscal Challenges</i> (GAO-03-850) (2003) .....	7
Inside EPA Superfund Report, <i>Industry Says U.S. Using Post-Aviall Cleanup Orders to Evade Liability</i> (Mar. 13, 2006).....	21
Steven Herman, Assistant Administrator, EPA, <i>Coordination Between RCRA Corrective Action and Closure and CERCLA Site Activities</i> , (Sept. 24, 1996) .....	19
Walter E. Mugdan, <i>The Use of CERCLA Section 106 Administrative Orders to Secure Remedial Action</i> .....	20
War Production Board, <i>War Manufacturing Facilities Authorized Through August, 1944</i> (Jan. 20, 1945).....	9
